

**İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM
ORTAKLIĞI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ**

Condensed Interim Financial Statements
As at and For the Six-Month Period Ended
30 June 2014 With Independent Auditors' Review Report

*(Convenience Translation of Financial Statements
and Related Disclosures and Footnotes
Originally Issued in Turkish)*

Akis Bağımsız Denetim ve Serbest Muhasebeci
Mali Müşavirlik Anonim Şirketi

1 August 2014

*This report includes 1 page of Independent
Auditors' Report and 33 pages of financial
statements together with their explanatory notes.*

**İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM
ORTAKLIĞI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ**

Table of Contents

Independent Auditors' Report	
Condensed Statement of Financial Position	1
Condensed Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income	3
Condensed Statement of Changes in Equity	4
Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows	4
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements	6-33



**Akis Bağımsız Denetim ve Serbest
Muhasebeci Mali Müşavirlik A.Ş.**
Kavacak Rüzgarlı Bahçe Mah.
Kavak Sok. No: 29
Beykoz 34805 İstanbul

Telephone +90 (216) 681 90 00
Fax +90 (216) 681 90 90
Internet www.kpmg.com.tr

Independent Auditors' Report on Review of Interim Financial Information

To the Board of Directors of
İş Girişim Sermayesi Yatırım Ortaklığı Anonim Şirketi

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim statement of financial position of İş Girişim Sermayesi Yatırım Ortaklığı Anonim Şirketi ("Company") as at 30 June 2014, the condensed interim statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the six-month period then ended and notes to the interim financial information ("the condensed interim financial information"). Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this condensed interim financial information in accordance with Turkish Accounting Standards 34 *Interim Financial Reporting* ("TAS 34") issued by the Public Oversight Accounting and Auditing Standards Authority ("POA"). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this condensed interim financial information based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "*Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with the Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with TAS 34 *Interim Financial Reporting*.

İstanbul, 1 August 2014

Akis Bağımsız Denetim ve Serbest Muhasebeci Mali Müşavirlik Anonim Şirketi

Orhan Akova, SMMM
Partner

Additional paragraph for convenience translation to English:

As explained in Note 2.1, the accompanying condensed interim financial information is not intended to present the financial position and results of operations in accordance with the accounting principles and practices generally accepted in countries and jurisdictions other than Turkey.

CONTENTS**PAGE
NUMBERS**

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION	1
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	3
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY	4
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS	5
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	6
NOTE 1 ORGANIZATION OF THE COMPANY AND NATURE OF OPERATIONS	6
NOTE 2 BASIS OF PRESENTATION	6
NOTE 3 SEASONALITY OF OPERATIONS	13
NOTE 4 RELATED PARTIES	13
NOTE 5 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	18
NOTE 6 FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS	20
NOTE 7 TANGIBLE ASSETS	22
NOTE 8 INTANGIBLE ASSETS	22
NOTE 9 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS	22
NOTE 10 CAPITAL AND RESERVES	23
NOTE 11 EARNINGS PER SHARE	24
NOTE 12 NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS	25
NOTE 13 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS	30
NOTE 14 OTHER ISSUES THAT SIGNIFICANTLY AFFECT THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OR OTHER MATTERS REQUIRED TO BE EXPLAINED FOR CLEAR UNDERSTANDING OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	31
NOTE 15 EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD	31
ADDITIONAL NOTE CONTROL OF COMPLIANCE WITH RESTRICTIONS ON THE INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO, FINANCIAL LOAN AND TOTAL EXPENSE	33

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2014

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira ("TL") unless otherwise stated.)

	<u>Notes</u>	<u>Reviewed 30 June 2014</u>	<u>Restated(*) Audited 31 December 2013</u>
ASSETS			
Current Assets			
Cash and Cash Equivalents	5	57,845,424	59,938,078
Financial Investments	6	119,654,478	126,728,499
Other Receivables		1,180	1,180
<i>Other Receivables from Third Parties</i>		<i>1,180</i>	<i>1,180</i>
Prepaid Expenses		11,175	44,683
Other Current Assets		590,098	483,926
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS		<u>178,102,355</u>	<u>187,196,366</u>
Non-current Assets			
Other Receivables		150	150
<i>Other Receivables from Third Parties</i>	4	<i>150</i>	<i>150</i>
Financial Investments	6	87,323,676	68,162,934
Tangible Assets	7	432,027	512,933
Intangible Assets	8	53,144	63,844
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS		<u>87,808,997</u>	<u>68,739,861</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>265,911,352</u>	<u>255,936,227</u>

(*) See Note 2.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2014 (CONTINUED)

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira ("TL") unless otherwise stated.)

	Notes	Reviewed 30 June 2014	Audited Restated(*) 31 December 2013
LIABILITIES			
Current Liabilities			
Trade Payables		502,042	504,608
<i>Due to Related Parties</i>	4	502,042	504,608
Other Payables		3,394	449
<i>Other Payables to Third Parties</i>		3,394	449
Employee Benefit Payables		30,005	32,176
Short-Term Provisions	9	2,414,520	2,428,925
<i>Short-Term Employee Benefits</i>		2,414,520	2,428,925
Other Current Liabilities		614,656	289,575
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES		3,564,617	3,255,733
Non-current Liabilities			
Trade Payables		-	500,000
<i>Due to Related Parties</i>	4	-	500,000
Long-Term Provisions	9	1,906,626	2,993,548
<i>Long-Term Employee Benefits</i>		1,906,626	2,993,548
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES		1,906,626	3,493,548
TOTAL LIABILITIES		5,471,243	6,749,281
EQUITY			
Share Capital	10	74,652,480	66,654,000
Adjustment to Share Capital		21,606,400	21,606,400
Share Premium		7,000,000	7,000,000
Legal Reserves		19,185,249	14,402,807
Retained Earnings		127,370,080	65,755,536
Profit for the Period		10,625,900	73,768,203
TOTAL EQUITY		260,440,109	249,186,946
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		265,911,352	255,936,227

(*) See Note 2.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira ("TL") unless otherwise stated.)

		<i>Reviewed</i>	<i>Not Reviewed</i>	<i>Restated (*)</i>	<i>Restated (*)</i>
	<i>Notes</i>	<i>1 January – 30 June 2014</i>	<i>1 April – 30 June 2014</i>	<i>Reviewed 1 January – 30 June 2013</i>	<i>Not Reviewed 1 April – 30 June 2014</i>
CONTINUING OPERATIONS					
Revenue	3	14,642,850	10,175,645	2,284,839	(184,271)
Cost of Sales (-)		-	-	-	-
		14,642,850	10,175,645	2,284,839	(184,271)
GROSS PROFIT					
General Administrative Expenses (-)	3	(3,983,236)	(1,862,584)	(3,243,399)	(1,654,043)
Other Operating Income		3,241	3,232	9,426	6,626
Other Operating Expenses (-)		(36,955)	(2,056)	(61,249)	(12,463)
Share of Profit of Equity-Accounted Investees, after tax		-	-	4,300,659	3,138,544
		10,625,900	8,314,237	3,290,276	1,294,393
OPERATING PROFIT					
Finance Income		-	-	-	-
		10,625,900	8,314,237	3,290,276	1,294,393
PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS					
Income tax from continuing operations		-	-	-	-
		10,625,900	8,314,237	3,290,276	1,294,393
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD					
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME					
Items that Would Never Be Reclassified to Profit or Loss		-	-	-	-
Items that May Be Reclassified to Profit or Loss		-	-	-	-
		10,625,900	8,314,237	3,290,276	1,294,393
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME					
Basic and Diluted Earnings per Share (1 TL nominal value)					
	11	0.14234	0.11137	0.04408	0.01734

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira ("TL") unless otherwise stated.)

Notes	Share Capital	Adjustment To Share Capital	Share Premium	Other Comprehensive Income/Expense that may be Reclassified to Profit or Loss				Retained Earnings		Total Before Non-Controlling Interests	Non-Controlling Interests	Total
				Cash flow Hedging Reserves	Foreign Currency Translation Reserves	Other Reserves	Legal Reserves	Profit/Loss For the Period	Retained Earnings			
Balance at 1 January 2013	57,960,000	21,606,400	7,000,000	-	(257,148)	2,812,485	9,496,886	50,261,576	62,620,532	211,500,731	22,241,344	233,742,075
Adjustments related to changes in accounting policies	2.3	-	-	-	257,148	(2,812,485)	(118,018)	(4,014,196)	1,440,279	(5,247,272)	(22,241,344)	(27,488,616)
Restated balance at 1 January 2013 (*)	57,960,000	21,606,400	7,000,000	-	-	-	9,378,868	46,247,380	64,060,811	206,253,459	-	206,253,459
Transfers	10	8,694,000	-	-	-	-	3,690,859	(46,247,380)	33,862,521	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income		-	-	-	-	-	-	3,290,276	-	3,290,276	-	3,290,276
Dividends paid	10	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(17,503,920)	(17,503,920)	-	(17,503,920)
Balance at 30 June 2013	66,654,000	21,606,400	7,000,000	-	-	-	13,069,727	3,290,276	80,419,412	192,039,815	-	192,039,815

Notes	Share Capital	Adjustment To Share Capital	Share Premium	Other Comprehensive Income/Expense that may be Reclassified to Profit or Loss				Retained Earnings		Total Before Non-controlling Interests	Non-Controlling Interests	Total
				Cash flow Hedging Reserves	Foreign Currency Translation Reserves	Other Reserves	Legal Reserves	Profit/Loss For the	Retained Earnings			
Balance at 1 January 2014	66,654,000	21,606,400	7,000,000	-	(1,300,965)	2,639,654	14,520,826	68,664,493	68,403,268	248,187,676	20,515,532	268,703,208
Adjustments related to changes in accounting policies	2.3	-	-	-	1,300,965	(2,639,654)	(118,019)	17,728,693	(2,647,732)	13,624,253	(20,515,532)	(6,891,279)
Restated balance at 1 January 2014 (*)	66,654,000	21,606,400	7,000,000	-	-	-	14,402,807	86,393,186	65,755,536	261,811,929	-	261,811,929
Transfers	10	-	-	-	-	-	4,782,442	(86,393,186)	73,612,264	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income		-	-	-	-	-	-	10,625,900	-	10,625,900	-	10,625,900
Dividends paid	10	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(11,997,720)	(11,997,720)	-	(11,997,720)
Balance 30 June 2014	66,654,000	21,606,400	7,000,000	-	-	-	19,185,249	10,625,900	127,370,080	260,440,109	-	260,440,109

(*) See Note 2.3.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira ("TL") unless otherwise stated.)

	Notes	Reviewed 1 January – 30 June 2014	Reviewed 1 January – 30 June 2013
A. CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Profit for the Period		10,625,900	3,290,276
Adjustments to reconcile net profit/loss:			
Depreciation	7	10,700	-
Amortisation	8	87,523	88,750
Increase in bonus provision		-	-
Increase in vacation pay liability		71,271	34,848
Change in investments in equity accounted investees		-	(4.300,659)
Increase in severance pay liability		16,245	(379)
Increase in expense accruals		64,890	(56,719)
Reclassifications related to fair value gains/losses		(1,035,757)	(1,002,8361)
Finance income		(2,059,237)	(239,532)
Change in fair value of marketable securities (net)		(5,735,526)	2,362,597
Changes in working capital			
Interest received		1,703,650	431,360
Changes in trade receivables		-	(7,080)
Changes in other receivables and assets		(72,664)	383,838
Changes in trade payables		(502,566)	(950)
Changes in other payables		260,966	(101,498)
Net cash from operating activities		9,556,097	596,484
Severance payments		-	(26,706)
Vacation payments		-	(20,971)
Bonus payments	9	(1,188,844)	(754,824)
Decrease in financial investments		7,309,546	516,968
Net cash from operating activities		9,556,097	596,484
B. CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Acquisition of tangible assets	7	(6,618)	(54,219)
Net cash from used in investing activities		(6,618)	(54,219)
C. CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Dividends paid	10	(11,997,720)	(17,503,920)
Net cash from used in financing activities		(11,997,720)	(17,503,920)
CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS BEFORE CURRENCY TRANSLATION DIFFERENCES (A+B+C)			
		(2,448,241)	(16,961,655)
D. EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE FLUCTUATIONS ON CASH HELD			
		-	-
E. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD			
		59,626,900	17,203,400
NET INCREASE / (DECREASE) IN CASH EQUIVALENTS (A+B+C+D)			
		(2,448,241)	(16,961,655)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD (A+B+C+D+E)			
		57,178,659	241,745

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

1. ORGANIZATION OF THE COMPANY AND NATURE OF OPERATIONS

İş Girişim Sermayesi Yatırım Ortaklığı A.Ş. (“the Company” or “İş Girişim Sermayesi”), was established in İstanbul, Turkey. The registered address of the Company is İş Kuleleri Kule 2, Kat:2, Levent, İstanbul. Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş is the ultimate shareholder of the Company. The Company’s shares are traded in the İstanbul Stock Exchange (“BIST”) since 2004.

The Company’s core business activity is investing in venture capital companies which are established or will be established in Turkey and has potential to grow and need resources.

As at 30 June 2014, the Company has 19 employees (31 December 2013: 18 employees).

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

2.1 Basis of Presentation

a) Approval of Financial Statements

The Company's condensed financial statements as at 30 June 2014 have been approved by the Board of Directors and authorization for issue has been given on 1 August 2014. The General Assembly has power to amend the financial statements after their issue.

b) Preparation of Financial Statements

The Company maintains its books of account and prepares its statutory financial statements in accordance with accounting principles of the Turkish Commercial Code (“TCC”) and tax legislation.

The accompanying financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Communiqué numbered II-14.1, “Basis for Financial Reporting in Capital Markets” (“the Communiqué”) published in the Official Gazette numbered 28676 on 13 June 2013. According to the Communiqué, financial statements are prepared in accordance with Turkish Accounting Standards (“TAS”) which are published by Public Oversight Accounting and Auditing Standards Authority (“POA”). TAS consists of Turkish Accounting Standards, Turkish Financial Reporting Standards and related appendices and interpretations.

The accompanying condensed interim financial statements as at 30 June 2014 have been prepared in accordance with the communiqué numbered 20/670 “Announcement on Financial Statements and Footnote Formats” published by Capital Markets Board (“CMB”) dated 7 June 2013.

According to the Communiqué, companies are free to prepare full set or summary financial statements in compliance with Turkish Accounting Standard 34 *Interim Financial Reporting* (“TAS 34”). The Company prefers to prepare summary financial statements and prepares the summary financial statements in compliance with this standard.

c) Basis of Measurement

The condensed interim financial statements have been prepared based on the historical cost, except for the financial investments which are measured at fair value.

d) Preparation of the Financial Statements in Hyperinflationary Periods

In accordance with the CMB’s resolution No: 11/367 issued on 17 March 2005, companies operating in Turkey which prepare their financial statements in accordance with the regulations of CMB (including those applying IAS/IFRS) are not subject to the application of inflation accounting effective from 1 January 2005. Therefore, as of 1 January 2005, TAS 29 “Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies” is not applied in the accompanying condensed financial statements.

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira ("TL") unless otherwise stated.)

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued)

2.1 Basis of Presentation (continued)

e) Functional Currency

The financial statements of the Company are presented in the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (its functional currency). For the purpose of the financial statements, the results and financial position of the Company is expressed in TL, which is the functional currency of the Company.

The foreign exchange rates used by the Company as at 30 June 2014 and 31 December 2013 are as follows:

	30 June 2014	31 December 2013
US Dollar	2.1234	2.1343
Euro	2.8919	2.9365

f) Additional paragraph for convenience translation to English:

The differences between the accounting principles promulgated by the CMB, accounting principles generally accepted in countries in which the accompanying financial statements are to be distributed and International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") may have influence on the accompanying financial statements. Accordingly, the accompanying financial statements are not intended to present the financial position and results of operations in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in such countries and IFRS.

g) Comperative Informations

The accompanying financial statements are presented comparatively in order to enable readers to understand the trends in the Company's financial position, performance and cash flows. Where necessary, in order to meet the consistency with the presentation of the financial statements in the current year, comparative figures are reclassified and material changes are disclosed in the related notes.

h) Restatements to Prior Period Financial Statements

Based on decision numbered 20/670 taken by CMB on 7 June 2013, new illustrative financial statements and related guidance have been issued. The new illustrative financial statements and related guidance are effective from the interim periods ended after 31 March 2013, applicable for the companies that are subject to Communiqué on the Principles of Financial Reporting In Capital Markets. Based on these new illustrative financial statements, a number of changes have been made at the Company's statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

The reclassifications that have been made to the Company's statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as at 30 June 2014 are as:

- Net decrease in value of financial assets amounting to TL 2,362,597, interest income from deposits, repos and financial assets at fair value through profit and loss amounting to TL 1,849,524, gain on sale of marketable securities amounting to TL 636,952 and dividend income amounting to TL 1,038,178 have been reclassified from financial income and expenses to revenue.
- Trading commissions paid to banks and brokerage firms amounting to TL 57,961 have been classified from general administrative expenses to other operating expenses and exchange gains amounting to TL 8,840 have been reclassified from financial income to other operating income.

The reclassifications that have been made to the Company's statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as at 31 December 2013 are as:

- Taxes and funds payable amounting to TL 144,991 have been classified from other short term payables to other short term liabilities.

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued)

2.2 Statement of compliance to TAS

The accompanying financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Communiqué numbered II-14,1, “Basis for Financial Reporting in Capital Markets” (“the Communiqué”) published in the Official Gazette numbered 28676 on 13 June 2013.

According to the Communiqué Article 5, financial statements are prepared in accordance with Turkish Accounting Standards (“TAS”) which are published by Public Oversight Accounting and Auditing Standards Authority (“POA”). TAS consists of Turkish Accounting Standards, Turkish Financial Reporting Standards and related appendices and interpretations.

2.3 Changes in Accounting Policies

The Company adopted amendments for investment entities in TFRS 10 *Consolidated Financial Statements* and decided the Company was an investment entity on the basis of facts and circumstances existing on the first implementation date, 1 January 2014. Thus, the consolidation of previously consolidated subsidiaries Num Num Yiyecek ve İçecek A.Ş. (“Num Num”), Ortopro Tıbbi Aletler Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş. (“Ortopro”), Toksöz Spor Malzemeleri Ticaret A.Ş. (“Toksöz”) and Nevotek Bilişim Ses ve İletişim Sistemleri Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş. (“Nevotek”), as if amendments to TFRS 10 *Consolidated Financial Statements* had been previously in force, was terminated. The difference between the previously reported carrying amount of the subsidiaries and the fair value of the investment in subsidiaries as at 31 December 2013 and total assets as at 1 January 2013 have been adjusted retrospectively by making the fair value measurements of Num Num, Ortopro and Toksöz from the earliest period applicable. As a result, total restated equity of the Company at 31 December 2013 is reduced by TL 19,516,262 in comparison with the total equity which was reported on 31 December 2013 before applying Investment Entities changes in TFRS 10.

The Company could have measured the fair value of Nevotek as of 30 June 2014. Therefore correction in equity has been made on 1 January 2014. The Company presents the difference in fair value of Nevotek amounting TL 12,624,983 in retained earnings as of 1 January 2014.

The following table summarises the restatements on the Company’s statements of financial position as at 31 December 2013 and statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the six-month period ended 30 June 2013.

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira ("TL") unless otherwise stated.)

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued)

2.3 Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

ASSETS	Reported 31 December 2013	Adjustments	Restated (*) 31 December 2013
Current Assets			
Cash and Cash Equivalents	76,025,923	(16,087,845)	59,938,078
Financial Investments	126,728,499	-	126,728,499
Trade Receivables	68,049,822	(68,049,822)	-
- <i>Due From Related Parties</i>	2,457	(2,457)	-
- <i>Trade Receivables From Third Parties</i>	68,047,365	(68,047,365)	-
Other Receivables	640,053	(638,873)	1,180
- <i>Other Receivables From Third Parties</i>	640,053	(638,873)	1,180
Prepaid Expenses	2,961,792	(2,917,109)	44,683
Inventories	54,281,259	(54,281,259)	-
Other Current Assets	6,245,075	(5,761,149)	483,926
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS	334,932,423	(147,736,057)	187,196,366
Non-current Assets			
Other Receivables	142,231	(142,081)	150
- <i>Due From Related Parties</i>	150	-	150
- <i>Other Receivables From Third Parties</i>	142,081	(142,081)	-
Investments in Equity Accounted Investees	-	-	-
Financial Investments	-	68,162,934	68,162,934
Tangible Assets	21,062,433	(20,549,500)	512,933
Intangible Assets	63,209,993	(63,146,149)	63,844
- <i>Goodwill</i>	38,673,879	(38,673,879)	-
- <i>Other Intangible Assets</i>	24,536,114	(24,472,270)	63,844
Prepaid Expenses	909,203	(909,203)	-
Deferred Tax Assets	424,236	(424,236)	-
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS	85,748,096	(17,008,235)	68,739,861
TOTAL ASSETS	420,680,519	(164,744,292)	255,936,227

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira ("TL") unless otherwise stated.)

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued)

2.3 Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

	Reported 31 December 2013	Adjustments	Restated (*) 31 December 2013
LIABILITIES			
Current Liabilities			
Short-Term Loans and Borrowings	30,215,418	(30,215,418)	-
Short Term Portion of Long Term Loans and Borrowings	17,290,184	(17,290,184)	-
Trade Payables	38,397,490	(37,892,882)	504,608
- Due to Related Parties	533,092	(28,484)	504,608
- Trade Payables to Third Parties	37,864,398	(37,864,398)	-
Employee Benefit Payables	2,300,800	(2,268,624)	32,176
Other Payables	982,494	(982,045)	449
- Other Payables to Third Parties	982,494	(982,045)	449
Current Tax Liability	160,860	(160,860)	-
Short-Term Provisions	4,461,381	(2,032,456)	2,428,925
- Short-Term Employee Benefits	3,519,217	(1,090,292)	2,428,925
- Other Short-Term Provisions	942,164	(942,164)	-
Other Current Liabilities	1,853,052	(1,563,477)	289,575
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES	95,661,679	(92,405,946)	3,255,733
Non-current Liabilities			
Long-Term Loans and Borrowings	46,318,860	(46,318,860)	-
Trade Payables	1,648,650	(1,148,650)	500,000
- Due to Related Parties	500,000	-	500,000
- Trade Payables to Third Parties	1,148,650	(1,148,650)	-
Long-Term Provisions	4,657,299	(1,663,751)	2,993,548
- Long-Term Employee Benefits	4,657,299	(1,663,751)	2,993,548
Deferred Tax Liabilities	3,607,351	(3,607,351)	-
Other Non-Current Liabilities	83,472	(83,472)	-
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES	56,315,632	(52,822,084)	3,493,548
TOTAL LIABILITIES	151,977,311	(145,228,030)	6,749,281
EQUITY			
Share Capital	66,654,000	-	66,654,000
Adjustment to Share Capital	21,606,400	-	21,606,400
Share Premium	7,000,000	-	7,000,000
Other Reserves	2,639,654	(2,639,654)	-
Other Comprehensive Income Items That May Be Reclassified To Profit Or Loss	(1,300,965)	1,300,965	-
Legal Reserves	14,520,826	(118,019)	14,402,807
Retained Earnings	68,403,268	(2,647,732)	65,755,536
Profit for the Period	68,664,493	5,103,710	73,768,203
Non-Controlling Interests	20,515,532	(20,515,532)	-
TOTAL EQUITY	268,703,208	(19,516,262)	249,186,946
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	420,680,519	(164,744,292)	255,936,227

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira ("TL") unless otherwise stated.)

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued)

2.3 Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

	Reported 30 June 2013	Adjustments	Reclassifications (see note 2.1 (g))	Restated (*) 30 June 2013
CONTINUING OPERATIONS				
Revenue	80,434,310	(79,311,528)	1,162,057	2,284,839
Cost of Sales (-)	(50,633,605)	50,633,605	-	-
GROSS PROFIT	29,800,705	(28,677,923)	1,162,057	2,284,839
General Administrative Expenses (-)	(18,496,309)	15,194,949	57,961	(3,243,399)
Marketing, Sales and Distribution Expenses (-)	(11,478,455)	11,478,455	-	-
Research and Development Expenses (-)	(1,785,569)	1,785,569	-	-
Other Operating Income	2,269,228	(2,268,642)	8,840	9,426
Other Operating Expense (-)	(2,086,334)	2,083,046	(57,961)	(61,249)
Share of Profit of Equity-Accounted Investees	4,300,659	-	-	4,300,659
OPERATING PROFIT	2,523,925	(404,546)	1,170,897	3,290,276
Investment income	4,456,354	(7,177)	(4,449,177)	-
Investment expense (-)	(3,571,866)	-	3,571,866	-
PROFIT/LOSS BEFORE FINANCE COSTS	3,408,413	(411,723)	293,586	3,290,276
Finance Income	4,174,933	(3,881,347)	(293,586)	-
Finance Costs (-)	(7,152,481)	7,152,481	-	-
PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS	430,865	2,859,411	-	3,290,276
Income tax from continuing operations	(181,800)	181,800	-	-
- Current income tax income/(expense)	(610,678)	610,678	-	-
- Deferred tax income/(expense)	428,878	(428,878)	-	-
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD	249,065	3,041,211	-	3,290,276
Other Comprehensive Income				
Foreign Currency Translations Differences	(484,681)	484,681	-	-
Tax Income/Expense on Other Comprehensive Income	-	-	-	-
Other Comprehensive Income (After Taxation)	(484,681)	484,681	-	-
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	(235,616)	3,525,892	-	3,290,276
Total comprehensive income attributable to:	249,065	(249,065)	-	-
Non-controlling interests	(645,602)	645,602	-	-
Owners of the Company	894,667	(894,667)	-	-
Profit/loss attributable to:	(235,616)	235,616	-	-
Non-controlling interests	(740,179)	740,179	-	-
Owners of the Company	504,563	(504,563)	-	-

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira ("TL") unless otherwise stated.)

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued)

2.4 Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors

Effect of changes in accounting estimates, if it is only related to one period, is recognized in the period that the change is made, if it is related with the future periods, is recognized in the current period and also in future periods, prospectively. There is not any significant change in the Company's accounting estimates in the current period.

Material accounting errors are corrected retrospectively and the prior period financial statements are restated accordingly.

2.5 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Accounting policies applied during the preparation of the condensed interim financial statements are consistent with the accounting policies applied during the preparation of the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013 except for applying the new standards and changes which are effective from 1 January 2014 (see Note 2.3).

2.6 Significant Accounting Estimates and Judgements

The preparation of condensed interim financial statements necessitates applying the management of the Company's accounting policies and making estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

There is no significant change in the estimation and judgements of the management of the Company during the preparation of the interim financial statements.

2.7 New standards and interpretations not yet adopted as of 30 June 2014

TFRS 9 Financial Instruments

TFRS 9 (2010) introduces new requirements for the financial liabilities. Amendments in TFRS 9 (2011) affect measurement and classification of financial assets and measurement requirements of financial liabilities fair value through profit or loss. Fair value changes related to credit risk of fair value through profit or loss financial liabilities is to be presented in other comprehensive income. All changes are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2015. The Company is not planning to early adoption of this standard and the potential effects of this amendment have not been evaluated.

2.8 Control Of Compliance With Restrictions on The Investment Portfolio, Financial Loans and Total Expenses

The information contained in the additional note related to Control Of Compliance With Restrictions On The Investment Portfolio, Financial Loans and Total Expenses, is summary information derived from the financial statements according to "Communiqué on Financial Reporting in Capital Market" of CMB and this information has been prepared in accordance with the control of portfolio, financial loans and total expenses limits compliance, of CMB's "Communiqué on Principles Regarding Real Estate Investment Trusts", numbered III-48.3 published in the Official Gazette on 9 October 2013.

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira ("TL") unless otherwise stated.)

3. SEASONAL CHANGES OF OPERATIONS

Operations of the Company are not significantly affected by seasonality. For the six-month period ended 30 June 2014, the Company's sales amounting to TL 14,642,850 consist of interest income on deposits, net gain on marketable securities and fair value increase of subsidiary (30 June 2013: TL 2,284,839). In the same period, fair value increase of subsidiary amounting to TL 1,035,757 was recognized in revenue (30 June 2013: TL 1,002,836). In the same period, general administration expenses are TL 3,983,236 (30 June 2013: TL 3,243,399 TL).

4. RELATED PARTIES

The Company's ultimate shareholder is Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş..

Key management compensation:

Benefits provided to key management during the period are as follows:

	1 January – 30 June 2014	1 April – 30 June 2014	1 January – 30 June 2013	1 April – 30 June 2013
Wage and other benefits	1,955,298	1,123,239	1,688,654	767,067
	1,955,298	1,123,239	1,688,654	767,067

Key management compensation includes wages, bonus, insurance and other benefits.

The details of the transactions between the Group and other related parties are as follows:

Financial investments

Mutual funds	30 June 2014	31 December 2013
İş Yatırım Menkul Değerler A.Ş. Bosphorus Kapital B Type Hedge Fund	6,374,594	4,029,416
İş Yatırım Menkul Değerler A.Ş. Ark Hedge Fund	4,921,880	3,836,400
İş Yatırım Menkul Değerler A.Ş. A Type Fund	3,896,744	3,371,579
İş Yatırım Menkul Değerler A.Ş. Logos Dynamic Hedge Fund	1,246,829	-
İş Yatırım Menkul Değerler A.Ş. Ashmore A Type Fund	-	189,947
	16,440,047	11,427,342

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira ("TL") unless otherwise stated.)

4. RELATED PARTIES (continued)

Private sector bonds	30 June 2014	31 December 2013
İş Finansal Kiralama A.Ş.	13,436,437	4,910,144
İş Yatırım Menkul Değerler A.Ş.	9,597,903	-
İş Gayrimenkul Yatırım Ortaklığı A.Ş.	2,574,925	-
	25,609,265	4,910,144
Shares quoted to stock exchange	30 June 2014	31 December 2013
İş Yatırım Ortaklığı A.Ş.	4,931,346	5,035,164
	4,931,346	5,035,164
Cash and cash equivalents	30 June 2014	31 December 2013
İş Yatırım Menkul Değerler A.Ş. Bosphorus Kapital B Type Short-term Treasury Fund	10,326,939	9,002,669
Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. Liquid Fund	204,247	82,437
Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. Demand Deposit	70	92
Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. Time Deposit	-	48,177,534
İş Yatırım Menkul Değerler A.Ş. B Type Short Term Treasury Fund	-	1,765,092
	10,531,256	59,027,824

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira ("TL") unless otherwise stated.)

4. RELATED PARTIES (continued)

Balances with Related Parties	30 June 2014			
	Receivables Short Term		Payables Short Term	
	Trade	Other	Trade	Other
Mehmet Gürs(*)	-	-	(500,000)	-
İş Merkezleri Yönetim ve İşletim A.Ş.	-	-	(2,042)	-
	-	-	(502,042)	-

Balances with Related Parties	31 December 2013			
	Receivables Short Term		Payables Short Term	
	Trade	Other	Trade	Other
Mehmet Gürs(*)	-	-	(500,000)	-
Anadolu Anonim Türk Sigorta Şirketi	-	-	(2,640)	-
İş Merkezleri Yönetim ve İşletim A.Ş.	-	-	(1,968)	-
	-	-	(504,608)	-

Balances with Related Parties	30 June 2014			
	Receivables Long Term		Payables Long Term	
	Trade	Other	Trade	Other
Other	-	150	-	-
	-	150	-	-

Balances with Related Parties	31 December 2013			
	Receivables Long Term		Payables Long Term	
	Trade	Other	Trade	Other
Mehmet Gürs (*)	-	-	(500,000)	-
Diğer	-	150	-	-
	-	150	(500,000)	-

(*)The Company has acquired 59.459 shares with a nominal value of TL 59,459 from Mehmet Gürs representing 19.244 % of Num Num's pre-investment share capital amounting to TL 308,975 by making a total payment of TL 4,000,000, of which TL 3,000,000 is paid in cash and TL 1,000,000 in instalments. On 21 January 2014, TL 500,000 was paid to Mehmet Gürs, which was recognized in short term trade payables.

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira ("TL") unless otherwise stated.)

4. RELATED PARTIES (continued)

1 January – 30 June 2014

Transactions with related parties	Interest received	Service cost	Insurance expense	Transaction and advisory commission expenses	Rent expense	Dividend income	Other income	Other expenses
Numnum	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,225)
Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş.	2,059,237	-	-	(1,861)	-	-	-	-
İş Gayrimenkul Yatırım Ortaklığı A.Ş.	-	-	-	-	(218,465)	-	-	-
İş Yatırım Menkul Değerler A.Ş.	-	-	-	(35,093)	-	-	-	-
İş Merkezleri Yönetim ve İşletim A.Ş.	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(68,437)
Anadolu Anonim Türk Sigorta Şirketi	-	-	(33,491)	-	-	-	-	-
İş Net Elektronik Bilgi Üretim Dağıtım Ticaret ve İletişim Hizmetleri A.Ş.	-	(4,920)	-	-	-	-	-	-
İş Yatırım Ortaklığı A.Ş.	-	-	-	-	-	970,697	-	-
	2,059,237	(4,920)	(33,491)	(36,954)	(218,465)	970,697	-	(70,662)

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira ("TL") unless otherwise stated.)

4. RELATED PARTIES (continued)

1 January – 30 June 2013

Transactions with related parties	Interest received	Service cost	Insurance expense	Transaction and advisory commission expenses	Rent expense	Dividend income	Other income	Other expense
Numnum	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,613)
Türkmed Diyaliz ve Böbrek Sağlığı Kurumları A.Ş.	-	-	-	-	-	-	12,000	-
Aras Kargo Yurtiçi Yurtdışı Taşımacılık A.Ş.	-	(895)	-	-	-	-	107,946	-
Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş.	209,115	(525)	-	(1,225)	-	-	-	-
İş Gayrimenkul Yatırım Ortaklığı A.Ş.	-	-	-	-	(176,461)	-	-	-
İş Yatırım Menkul Değerler A.Ş.	-	-	-	(164,939)	-	-	-	-
İş Merkezleri Yönetim ve İşletim A.Ş.	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(60,510)
Anadolu Anonim Türk Sigorta Şirketi	-	-	(30,674)	-	-	-	-	-
İş Net Elektronik Bilgi Üretim Dağıtım Ticaret ve İletişim Hizmetleri A.Ş.	-	(3,387)	-	-	-	-	-	-
İş Yatırım Ortaklığı A.Ş.	-	-	-	-	-	1,038,178	-	-
	209,115	(4,807)	(30,674)	(166,164)	(176,461)	1,038,178	119,946	(62,123)

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira ("TL") unless otherwise stated.)

5. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	30 June 2014	31 December 2013
Cash on hand	614	75
Cash at banks	42,152,793	48,177,626
<i>Demand deposit</i>	70	92
<i>Time deposits with maturities less than 3 months</i>	42,152,723	48,177,534
B type liquid fund	10,531,186	10,850,197
Receivables from reverse repo	5,160,831	910,180
	57,845,424	59,938,078

Reconciliation between the elements comprises cash and cash equivalents in the statement of financial position and statement of cash flows:

	30 June 2014	30 June 2013
Cash and cash equivalents	57,845,424	250,601
Less: Accrued interest	(666,765)	(8,856)
	57,178,659	241,745

As at 30 June 2014 and 31 December 2013 interest and maturity details of the bank deposits are as follows:

	30 June 2014			
	Interest Rate			Amount
	%	Maturity	Currency	TL
TL Time Deposit	11.00	4 July 2014	TL	42,152,723
				42,152,723
	31 December 2013			
	Interest Rate			Amount
	%	Maturity	Currency	TL
TL Time Deposit	9.00	21 January 2014	TL	48,177,534
				48,177,534

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira ("TL") unless otherwise stated.)

5. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (continued)

The details of B type liquid funds that are classified as cash and cash equivalent assets are as follow.

	30 June 2014	
	Nominal (*)	Fair Value
B type liquid fund	934,143,465	10,531,186
		10,531,186

	31 December 2013	
	Nominal (*)	Fair Value
B type liquid fund	949,196,114	10,850,197
		10,850,197

(*) Mutual funds are shown in units.

As at 30 June 2014, maturity of due from reverse repurchase agreement is per night and interest rate is 7.86% (31 December 2013: 2 days, 7.25%).

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira ("TL") unless otherwise stated.)

6. FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS

6.1. Short-term Financial Investments

	30 June 2014	31 December 2013
Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss	119,654,478	126,728,499
	119,654,478	126,728,499

	30 June 2014	
	Nominal (*)	Fair Value
Private sector bonds	68,510,000	69,222,367
Government bonds	19,000,000	27,029,431
Investment funds	999,324,772	18,471,334
Shares quoted to stock exchange	5,190,891	4,931,346
		119,654,478

	31 December 2013	
	Nominal (*)	Fair Value
Private sector bonds	55,980,000	56,252,458
Government bonds	46,000,000	51,995,460
Investment funds	699,933,580	13,445,417
Shares quoted to stock exchange	5,190,891	5,035,164
		126,728,499

(*) Nominal values of mutual funds and securities quoted in an active market are presented in units, government bonds and private sector bonds are presented in TL.

As at 30 June 2014, interest rates of private sector bonds and government bonds held for trading are between the rates 7.24% and 12.58% per annum (31 December 2013: between 7.05%-13.35% per annum).

	30 June 2014	31 December 2013
Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss	87,323,676	68,162,934
	87,323,676	68,162,934

As at 30 June 2014 fair values of subsidiaries are amounting to TL 87,323,676 (31 December 2013: TL 68,162,934).

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira ("TL") unless otherwise stated.)

6. FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS (continued)

6.2. Long-term Financial Investments

As at 30 June 2014 and 31 December 2013 details of fair values of subsidiaries are as follows:

<u>Subsidiaries</u>	<u>30 June 2014</u>	<u>31 December 2013</u>
Numnum	25,012,152	28,024,468
Toksöz Spor	35,335,850	25,480,000
Ortopro	9,864,725	10,172,500
Nevotek	17,110,949	4,485,966
	87,323,676	68,162,934

As at 30 June 2014 and 31 December 2013 details of subsidiaries are as follows:

Subsidiaries	Acquisition Date	Place of establishment and operation	Share of Capital (%)		Voting power
			30 June 2014	31 December 2013	
Nevotek	30 September 2003	Turkey	81.24	81.24	81.24
Ortopro	10 December 2007	Turkey	32.50	32.50	52.50
Toksöz Spor	13 November 2012	Turkey	55.00	56.00	56.00
Num Num	5 December 2012	Turkey	61.66	61.66	61.66

Discounted cash flow method is used to determine fair values. Valuation model considers the present value of the expected payment, discounted using a risk adjusted discounted rate. The expected payment is determined by considering the possible scenarios of forecast earnings before interest tax depreciation and amortisation ("EBITDA"), the amount to be paid under each scenario and the probability of each scenario. Subsidiaries' estimated annual revenue growth rate is between 10% with 13.8%, estimated EBITDA ratio is between 26.4% with 12.2%, estimated discount rates are between 13.1% and 17.8%.

Generally, a change in the annual revenue growth rate is accompanied by a directionally similar change in EBITDA margin.

For the fair values of subsidiaries, reasonably possible changes at 30 June 2014 and 31 December 2013 to one of the significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects:

Sensitivity Analysis	Profit or Loss	
	Increase	Decrease
30 June 2014		
Annual revenue growth rate (1% change)	13,529,000	(13,529,000)
EBITDA, gross profit ratio (0.5% change)	5,702,000	(5,702,000)
Discount rate arranged by using risk (0.5% change)	8,501,000	(7,896,000)

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira ("TL") unless otherwise stated.)

7. TANGIBLE ASSETS

As at 30 June 2014, net tangible assets of the Company is amounting to TL 432,027 (31 December 2013: 512,933 TL). The additions of tangible assets are amounting to TL 6,618 in the current period. (30 June 2013: TL 54,219). For the six-month period ended 30 June 2014, depreciation cost is amounting to TL 87,523 (30 June 2013: TL 88,750). In the current period, there is no tangible assets sold (31 June 2013: None).

As at 30 June 2014 and 31 December 2013, there is no pledge/mortgage on tangible assets.

8. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

As at 30 June 2014, net intangible assets which consist of computer software is amounting to TL 53,144 (31 December 2013: 63,844 TL). There is no additions to intangible assets in the current period (30 June 2013: None). For the six-month period ended 30 June 2014, amortization cost is amounting to TL 10,700 (30 June 2013: None). In the current period, there is no intangible asset sold (30 June 2013: None).

As at 30 June 2014 and 31 December 2013, there is no pledge/mortgage on intangible assets.

9. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

Short Term	30 June 2014	31 December 2013
Provision for employee bonuses	2,065,606	2,151,283
Vacation pay liability	348,914	277,642
	2,414,520	2,428,925
Long Term		
Provision for employee bonuses	1,807,772	2,910,939
Reserve for employee severance payments	98,854	82,609
	1,906,626	2,993,548

The reserve for severance pay liability as at 30 June 2014 is based on the monthly ceiling amounting to TL 3,438.22 (31 December 2013: TL 3,254.44).

The principal assumption is that the maximum liability for each year of service will increase parallel with inflation. Thus, the discount rate applied represents the expected real rate after adjusting for the anticipated effects of future inflation. Consequently, in the accompanying statement of financial position as at 30 June 2014, the provision has been calculated by estimating the present value of the future probable obligation arising from the retirement of the employees. The provision at the end of the reporting period has been calculated assuming an annual inflation rate of 5% (31 December 2013: 5%) and a discount rate of 7.73% (31 December 2013: 7.73%) resulting in a net discount rate of approximately 2.6% (31 December 2013: 2.6%). The anticipated rate of forfeitures is also considered.

The Company does not re-measure severance pay in the interim periods.

In the-six month period, the Company has made bonus payments amounting to TL 1,188,844 (30 June 2013: TL 754,824).

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira ("TL") unless otherwise stated.)

10. CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share Capital

As at 30 June 2014 and 31 December 2013, the capital structure of the Company is as follows:

Shareholder	Group	%	30 June 2014	%	31 December 2013
İş Yatırım Menkul Değerler A.Ş.	A	8.9	6,635,776	8.9	5,924,800
İş Yatırım Menkul Değerler A.Ş.	B	20.1	15,018,515	20.1	13,409,388
Türkiye Teknoloji Geliştirme Vakfı	B	11.1	8,294,719	11.1	7,406,000
Türkiye Sınai Kalkınma Bankası A.Ş.	B	16.7	12,442,079	16.7	11,108,999
Other	B	12	8,958,298	12.0	7,998,479
Publicly held	B	31.2	23,303,093	31.2	20,806,334
Nominal capital			74,652,480		66,654,000

As at 30 June 2014 the Company's share capital consists of 7,465,248,000 unit shares (31 December 2013: 6,665,400,000 shares). The par value of each share is TL 0.01 (31 December 2013: TL 0.01 per share).

By the decision of Ordinary General Assembly Meeting of the Company dated 26 March 2014, the Company's share capital was increased by TL 7,998,480 that was met from the profit of the year 2013 and reached the amount of TL 74,652,480. The decision related to capital increase was registered on 17 June 2014.

Legal Reserves

In accordance with Turkish Commercial Code, legal reserves consist of first and second legal reserves. First legal reserves are generated by annual appropriations amounting to 5% of income disclosed in the Company's statutory accounts until it reaches 20% of historical based paid-in share capital (not adjusted for the effects of inflation). Second legal reserve is generated by 10% over the total of cash dividend distribution after the first legal reserves and dividend distributions. The Company has transferred TL 4,782,442 to legal reserves in the six-month period in 2014 (31 December 2013: TL 5,023,940).

Dividend

The Company distributes dividend in accordance with requirements in Turkish Commercial Code and Capital Market Regulations.

In accordance with the resolutions dated 26 March 2014 in the General Assembly of the Company, total TL 11,997,720 have been decided to be distributed in cash and issue bonus shares amounting to TL 7,998,480 (30 June 2013: TL 17,503,920 dividend in cash and TL 8,694,000 bonus share issue).

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira ("TL") unless otherwise stated.)

11. EARNINGS PER SHARE

	1 January- 30 June 2014	1 January- 30 June 2013
Earnings per share		
Weighted average number of shares available during the period (full amount) (*)	74,652,480	74,652,480
Total	74,652,480	74,652,480
Net profit/(loss) for the period	10,625,900	3,290,276
Basic and diluted earnings per share (TL 1 nominal value)	0.14234	0.044075

(*) Increase in share capital has been performed through internal resources and increase in number of shares is used in the calculation of previous year's earnings per share.

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira ("TL") unless otherwise stated.)

12. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

There has been no change in the Company's exposure to market risks or the manner which it manages and measures the risk compared to previous year.

Foreign Currency Risk Management

The Company undertakes certain transactions denominated in foreign currencies. Hence, exposures to exchange rate fluctuations arise. Exchange rate exposures are managed within approved policy parameters balancing assets and liabilities in terms of foreign exchange.

The foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities of monetary and non-monetary items as at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

	TL (Functional currency)	US Dollar	Euro	GBP	Other
30 June 2014					
1. Trade Receivables	-	-	-	-	-
2a. Monetary Financial Assets	-	-	-	-	-
2b. Non-monetary Financial Assets	-	-	-	-	-
3. Other	-	-	-	-	-
4. CURRENT ASSETS	-	-	-	-	-
5. Trade Receivables	-	-	-	-	-
6a. Monetary Financial Assets	-	-	-	-	-
6b. Non-Monetary Financial Assets	-	-	-	-	-
7. Other	-	-	-	-	-
8. NON-CURRENT ASSETS	-	-	-	-	-
9. TOTAL ASSETS	-	-	-	-	-
10. Trade Payables	-	-	-	-	-
11. Financial Liabilities	-	-	-	-	-
12a. Other Financial Liabilities	(122,759)	(55,305)	(1,838)	-	-
12b. Other Non-Monetary Liabilities	-	-	-	-	-
13. SHORT TERM LIABILITIES	(122,759)	(55,305)	(1,838)	-	-
14. Trade Payables	-	-	-	-	-
15. Financial Liabilities	-	-	-	-	-
16a. Other Financial Liabilities	-	-	-	-	-
16b. Other Non-Monetary Liabilities	-	-	-	-	-
17. LONG TERM LIABILITIES	-	-	-	-	-
18. TOTAL LIABILITIES	(122,759)	(55,305)	(1,838)	-	-
19. Off balance sheet derivatives net asset/liability position (19a-19b)	-	-	-	-	-
19a. Active off balance sheet derivative(foreign currency)	-	-	-	-	-
19b. Passive off balance sheet derivative(foreign currency)	-	-	-	-	-
20. Net foreign currency asset liability position	(122,759)	(55,305)	(1,838)	-	-
21. Net foreign currency asset / (liability) (position of monetary items (1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a))	(122,759)	(55,305)	(1,838)	-	-
22. Fair value of derivative instruments used in foreign currency hedge	-	-	-	-	-
23. Hedged portion of foreign currency assets	-	-	-	-	-
24. Hedged portion of foreign currency liabilities	-	-	-	-	-
23. Export	-	-	-	-	-
24. Import	-	-	-	-	-

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

12. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Foreign Currency Risk Management (continued)

	TL (Functional currency)	US Dollar	Euro	GBP	Other
31 December 2013					
1. Trade receivables	-	-	-	-	-
2a. Monetary financial assets	-	-	-	-	-
2b. Non-monetary financial liabilities	-	-	-	-	-
3. Other	-	-	-	-	-
4. CURRENT ASSETS	-	-	-	-	-
5. Trade Receivables	-	-	-	-	-
6a. Monetary Financial Assets	-	-	-	-	-
6b. Non-Monetary Financial Assets	-	-	-	-	-
7. Other	-	-	-	-	-
8. NON-CURRENT ASSETS	-	-	-	-	-
9. TOTAL ASSETS	-	-	-	-	-
10. Trade Payables	-	-	-	-	-
11. Financial Liabilities	-	-	-	-	-
12a. Other Financial Liabilities	(77,076)	(21,673)	(1,838)	(7,200)	-
12b. Other Non-Monetary Liabilities	-	-	-	-	-
13. SHORT TERM LIABILITIES	(77,076)	(21,673)	(1,838)	(7,200)	-
14. Trade Payables	-	-	-	-	-
15. Financial Liabilities	-	-	-	-	-
16a. Other Financial Liabilities	-	-	-	-	-
16b. Other Non-Monetary Liabilities	-	-	-	-	-
17. LONG TERM LIABILITIES	-	-	-	-	-
18. TOTAL LIABILITIES	(77,076)	(21,673)	(1,838)	(7,200)	-
19. Off-balance sheet derivative instruments' net asset / (liability) position (19a-19b)	-	-	-	-	-
19a. Active off balance sheet derivative(foreign currency)	-	-	-	-	-
19b. Passive off balance sheet derivative(foreign currency)	-	-	-	-	-
20. Net foreign currency asset liability position	(77,076)	(21,673)	(1,838)	(7,200)	-
21. Net foreign currency asset / (liability) (position of monetary items (1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a)	-	-	-	-	-
22. Fair value of derivative instruments used in foreign currency hedge	(77,076)	(21,673)	(1,838)	(7,200)	-
23. Hedged portion of foreign currency assets	-	-	-	-	-
24. Hedged portion of foreign currency liabilities	-	-	-	-	-
23. Export	-	-	-	-	-
24. Import	-	-	-	-	-

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira ("TL") unless otherwise stated.)

12. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Foreign Currency Risk Management (continued)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

The Company is mainly exposed to foreign currency risks in US Dollar and Euro.

The following table shows the Company's sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in US Dollar and Euro. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis only includes outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number indicates an increase in profit / loss and other equity.

	30 June 2014			
	Profit / Loss		Equity(*)	
	The appreciation of foreign currency	The depreciation of foreign currency	The appreciation of foreign currency	The depreciation of foreign currency
	10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against the U.S. Dollar			
1 - US Dollar net asset / liability	(11,744)	11,744	-	-
2- Portion secured from US Dollar (-)	-	-	-	-
3- US Dollar net effect (1 +2)	(11,744)	11,744	-	-
	10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against Euro			
4 - Euro net asset / liability	(532)	532	-	-
5 - Portion secured from Euro (-)	-	-	-	-
6 - Euro net effect (4+5)	(532)	532	-	-
	10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against other currencies			
7- Other foreign currency net asset / liability	-	-	-	-
8- Portion secured from other currency (-)	-	-	-	-
9- Other currency net effect (7+8)	-	-	-	-
TOTAL (3 + 6 +9)	(12,276)	12,276	-	-

(*) Excluding the impact of profit/loss.

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira ("TL") unless otherwise stated.)

12. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Foreign Currency Risk Management (continued)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis (continued)

30 June 2013

	Profit / Loss		Equity	
	The appreciation of foreign currency	The depreciation of foreign currency	The appreciation of foreign currency	The depreciation of foreign currency
10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against the U.S. Dollar				
1 - US Dollar net asset / liability	6,769	(6,769)	-	-
2- Portion secured from US Dollar (-)			-	-
3- US Dollar net effect (1 +2)	6,769	(6,769)	-	-
10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against Euro				
4 - Euro net asset / liability	(462)	462	-	-
5 - Portion secured from Euro (-)			-	-
6 - Euro net effect (4+5)	(462)	462	-	-
10% appreciation / depreciation of TL against other currencies				
7- Other foreign currency net asset / liability	-	-	-	-
8- Portion secured from other currency (-)			-	-
9- Other currency net effect (7+8)	-	-	-	-
TOTAL (3 + 6 +9)	6,307	(6,307)	-	-

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira ("TL") unless otherwise stated.)

12. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Interest rate risk

Changes in market interest rates causing fluctuations in the prices of financial instruments of the Company's interest rate risk leads to the necessity to deal with. Interest rate risk sensitivity is related with the maturity mismatches of the Company's assets and liabilities.

As at 30 June 2014 and 31 December 2013 interest position of the Company are as follows:

Interest Position Table

	<u>30 June 2014</u>	<u>31 December 2013</u>
Fixed interest rate instruments		
Financial assets		
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	42,202,130	34,568,072
Time deposit	42,152,723	48,177,534
	<u>84,354,853</u>	<u>82,745,606</u>
Floating interest rate instruments		
Financial assets		
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	54,049,668	73,679,845
	<u>54,049,668</u>	<u>73,679,845</u>

Fixed and variable marketable securities that are classified as designated at fair value through profit and loss in the Company's statements of financial position are exposed to price risk depending on interest rate changes. As of 30 June 2014 and 31 December 2013 according to the analysis that the Company calculated, effect on fixed and variable marketable securities' market value and the Company's net profit/loss, under the assumption that all other variables remain constant, in the case of 1% interest rate increase or decrease of fixed-rate and floating-rate obligations, presented below:

30 June 2014			
Type of risk	Risk rate	Direction of risk	Effect on net profit
Interest rate risk	1%	Increase	(2,131,413)
		Decrease	2,258,918
30 June 2013			
Type of risk	Risk rate	Direction of risk	Effect on net profit
Interest rate risk	1%	Increase	(2,104,071)
		Decrease	2,065,627

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira ("TL") unless otherwise stated.)

12. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Other price risks

The Company's portfolio in equities and mutual funds, which are publicly traded, is exposed to price risk.

According to the financial position as at 30 June 2014, in case of 10% increase/decrease, if all the other variables remain constant, in the value of stock investment that are in the Company's portfolio, with the effect of equity investment designated at fair value through profit or loss and stock-indexed investment fund, net profit would be TL 493,135 (30 June 2013: TL 519,089) lower/higher.

According to the financial position as at 30 June 2014, in case of 1% increase/decrease, if all the other variables remain constant, in the value of investment fund that are in the Company's portfolio, with the effect of investment funds designated at fair value through profit or loss, net profit would be TL 290,025 (30 June 2013: TL 252,834) lower/higher.

13. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are determined as follows:

First level: The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities with standard terms and conditions and traded on active liquid markets are determined with reference to quoted market prices;

Second level: Other than the quoted prices defined in first level, the fair value of other financial assets and financial liabilities are determined in accordance with direct or indirect inputs used for the determination of observable current market transactions; and

Third level: the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities are determined in accordance with the inputs that are not based on observable current market transactions.

Classification of fair values of financial assets and liabilities is as follows:

	Carrying value	Fair value hierarchy at the end of the reporting period		
		1. Level TL	2. Level TL	3. Level TL
30 June 2014				
Financial asset at fair value through profit or loss	206,978,154	119,654,478	-	87,323,676
Cash and cash equivalents				
(B type liquid funds)	10,531,186	10,531,186	-	-
(Reverse repurchase agreements)	5,160,831	5,160,831	-	-
Total	222,670,171	135,346,495		87,323,676

	Carrying value	Fair value hierarchy at the end of the reporting period		
		1. Level TL	2. Level TL	3. Level TL
31 December 2013				
Financial asset at fair value through profit or loss	194,891,433	126,728,499	-	68,162,934
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	-	-
(B type liquid funds)	10,850,197	10,850,197	-	-
(Reverse repurchase agreements)	910,180	910,180	-	-
Total	206,651,810	138,488,876		68,162,934

The Company holds the shares of Nevotek, Ortopro, Toksöz Spor and Numnum of which total fair values are TL 87,323,676. As the related shares are not traded in an active market and observable inputs that occur in market conditions cannot be used, those subsidiaries are shown as level 3.

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira ("TL") unless otherwise stated.)

14. OTHER ISSUES THAT SIGNIFICANTLY AFFECT THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OR OTHER MATTERS REQUIRED TO BE EXPLAINED FOR CLEAR UNDERSTANDING OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Capital Markets Board has approved the request of the Company regarding an extension until 31 December 2015 in accordance with Article 24.2 of the Venture Capital Investment Trusts Basis Communiqué numbered III-48-3, due to incompliance to the article 22.1 b of the Communiqué in which it is stated that minimum of 51% of venture capital investment is to be made as İş Girişim Sermayesi's part of portfolio of investment entities has been completely sold as of 31 December 2013.

Modification of articles of association regarding changes in items numbered 1, 6, 7, 10, 11 and 12 was approved by the letter of Capital Markets Board numbered 1029 and dated 29 January 2014, and the letter of Ministry of Customs and Trade numbered 799 and dated 11 February 2014 and this change has been approved in the General Assembly Meeting on 11 April 2014.

In the General Assembly Meeting held on 26 March 2014 it was decided to distribute cash dividend in the current year amounting to TL 11,997,720 which is 18 percent of share capital and bonus shares amounting to TL 7,998,480 which is 12 percent of share capital. New capital was registered on 17 June 2014.

On 22 April 2014, the Group's 170,314 shares which correspond to 1.0% of total shares in Toksöz have been transferred to Samil Toksoz and Kamil Toksoz free of charge in the context of the share transfer and shareholders agreement which was signed on 27 June 2012. According to this agreement, İş Girişim Sermayesi's share in the capital of Toksöz reduced from 56.00% to 55.00%.

The Company has contributed to capital increase amounting to TL 9.75 million in its subsidiary Toksöz with TL 5.5 million and maintained its shareholding ratio. The capital increase was completed on 20 May 2014.

15. EVENTS AFTER REPORTING PERIOD

None.

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira ("TL") unless otherwise stated.)

ADDITIONAL NOTE: CONTROL OF COMPLIANCE WITH RESTRICTIONS ON THE INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO, FINANCIAL LOANS AND TOTAL EXPENSES

	Financial Statement Primary Accounts Items		Regulations	30.06.2014
A	Monetary and Capital Market Instruments		Article 20/1-(b)	177,495
B	Real estates, based on Real Estates, Rights based on Real Estates		Article 20/1-(a)	87,322
C	Subsidiaries		Article 20/1-(d) ve (e)	
D	Other assets			1,087
E	Subsidiaries' Total Assets		Article 3/1-(a)	265,911
F	Financial loans		Article 29	
G	Provisions, Contingent Assets and Liabilities		Article 20/2-(a)	
H	Equity			260,440
I	Other liabilities			5,471
E	Total liabilities and equity		Article 3/1-(a)	265,911
	Other Financial Information		Regulations	30.06.2014
A1	Investment in Financial Markets Instruments		Article 20/1-(b)	
	1. Financial Markets Instruments			135,340
	A- Government Bond			27,029
	TRT260214T10			
	TRT010420T19			1,537
	TRT060121T16			25,491
	TRT050314T14			
	B- Private Sector Bond			69,222
	Creditwest Faktoring			12,038
	İş Leasing			13,436
	Sarten Ambalaj			1,019
	Ereğli Demir Çelik			3,136
	Akfen Holding			2,067
	Rönesans Holding			8,766
	Boyner Mağazacılık			676
	Mercedes-Benz			3,577
	Şekerbank T.A.Ş.			
	Koç Fiat Finansman Kredisi			3,114
	Bank Pozitif			2,535
	İng Bank			
	Tam Faktoring			2,548
	Türkiye Ekonomi Bankası			
	Akbank			3,619
	Pakpen Plastik			
	İş Yatırım Menkul Değerler A.Ş.			9,597
	İş Gayrimenkul Yatırım Ortaklığı A.Ş.			2,574
	Karsan Otomotiv			512
	C- Reverse Repo			5,160
	D- Investment Fund			29,002
	İş Bankası Liquid Fund (801)			204
	Ünlü Menkul Değ. B Type Variable Fund			2,031
	İş Yatırım B Type Short Term. Bond and Bills Fund			
	İş Yatırım Bosphorus Capital B Type Short Term. Bond and Bills Fund			10,326
	İş Yatırım A Type Variable Fund			3,896
	İş Yatırım Ashmore A Type Variable Fund			
	İş Yatırım Ark Free Fund			4,921
	İş Yatırım Bosphorus Capital Fixed Income Free Fund			6,374
	İş Yatırım Logos Dinamik Değerli Serbest Yatırım Fonu			1,246
	E- Stocks			4,931
	İş B Tipi Yatırım Ortaklığı A.Ş.			4,931
A2	TL and FX Denominated Term-Demand Deposits / Special Current - Sharing Account		Article 20/1-(b)	42,153
B1	Collective Investment Institutions Established Abroad		Article 21/3-(c)	
B2	Combination of Debt and Equity Financing		Article 21/3-(f)	
B3	Non-Listed Shares Of Publicly Traded Venture Company		Article 21/3-(e)	
B4	Special Purpose Company		Article 21/3-(g)	
C1	Participate in Portfolio Management Company		Article 20/1-(e)	
C2	Participate in Consulting Company		Article 20/1-(d)	
F1	Short-Term Loans		Article 29/1	
F2	Long-Term Loans		Article 29/1	
F3	Short-Term Debt Instruments		Article 29/1	
F4	Long-Term Debt Instruments		Article 29/1	
F5	Other Short-Term Financial Loans		Article 29/1	
F6	Other Long-Term Financial Loans		Article 29/1	
G1	Pledged		Article 20/2-(a)	
G2	Collateral		Article 20/2-(a)	
G3	Mortgages		Article 20/1-(a)	
I	Outsourced Services Expenses		Article 26/1	1,244

(*) Included expenses such as counseling, auditing, promotion, reuters, insurance, rent, education and service costs; and excluded expenses such as personnel, board fees, taxes, depreciation, CMB-exchange fees, notary, stationery expenses.

İŞ GİRİŞİM SERMAYESİ YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira ("TL") unless otherwise stated.)

ADDITIONAL NOTE: CONTROL OF COMPLIANCE WITH RESTRICTIONS ON THE INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO, FINANCIAL LOANS AND TOTAL EXPENSES (continued)

	Portfolio Restrictions (*)	Regulations	30.06.2014 (TL)	31.12.2013 (TL)	Min. /Max. Rate
1	Monetary and Capital Market Instruments	Article 22/1- (b)	66.75	72.93	≤%49
2	Financial Markets Instruments	Article 22/1- (c)	50.90	54.11	
	A- Government Bond		10.16	20.32	
	TRT260214T10		-	8.07	≤%10
	TRT010420T19		0.58	0.54	≤%10
	TRT060121T16		9.59	9.70	≤%10
	TRT050314T14		-	2.01	≤%10
	B- Private Sector Bond		26.03	21.98	
	Creditwest Faktoring		4.53	4.02	≤%10
	İş Leasing		5.05	1.92	≤%10
	Sarten Ambalaj		0.38	0.41	≤%10
	Ereğli Demir Çelik		1.18	1.00	≤%10
	Akfen Holding		0.78	-	≤%10
	Rönesans Holding		3.30	3.41	≤%10
	Boyner Mağazacılık		0.25	0.58	≤%10
	Mercedes-Benz		1.35	1.39	≤%10
	Şekerbank T.A.Ş.		-	0.79	≤%10
	Koç Fiat Finansman Kredisİ		1.17	1.20	≤%10
	Bank Pozitif		0.95	0.99	≤%10
	İng Bank		-	1.85	≤%10
	Tam Faktoring		0.96	0.98	≤%10
	Türkiye Ekonomi Bankası		-	1.87	≤%10
	Akbank		1.36	1.41	≤%10
	Pakpen Plastik		-	0.17	≤%10
	İş Yatırım Menkul Değerler A.Ş.		3.61	-	≤%10
	İş Gayrimenkul Yatırım Ortaklığı A.Ş.		0.97	-	
	Karsan Otomotiv		0.19	-	
	C- Reverse Repo		1.94	0.36	≤%10
	D- Investment Fund		10.91	9.49	
	İş Bankası Liquid Fund (801)		0.08	0.03	≤%10
	Ünlü Menkul Değ. B Tıpe Variable Fund		0.76	0.79	≤%10
	İş Yatırım B Tıpe Short Term Bond and Bills Fund		-	0.69	≤%10
	İş Yatırım Bosphorus Capital B Tıpe Short Term Bond and Bills Fund		3.88	3.52	≤%10
	İş Yatırım A Tıpe Variable Fund		1.47	1.32	≤%10
	İş Yatırım Ashmore A Tıpe Variable Fund		-	0.07	≤%10
	İş Yatırım Ark Free Fund		1.85	1.50	≤%10
	İş Yatırım Bosphorus Capital Fixed Income Free Fund		2.40	1.57	≤%10
	İş Yatırım Logos Dinamik Değerli Serbest Yatırım Fonu		0.47	-	
	E- Stock		1.85	1.97	≤%10
	İş B Tipi Yatırım Ortaklığı A.Ş.		1.85	1.97	≤%10
3	Venture Capital Investments	Article 22/1- (b)	32.84	26.63	≥%51
4	Affiliates In Portfolio Management Companies And Consulting Firm	Article 22/1- (ç)	-	-	≤%10
5	Collective Investment Institutions Established Abroad	Article 22/1-(e)	-	-	≤%49
6	Combination of Debt and Equity Financing	Article 22/1- (h)	-	-	≤%25
7	Non-Listed Shares Of Publicly Traded Venture Company	Article 22/1- (f)	-	-	≤%25
8	TL and FX Denominated Term-Demand Deposits / Special Current - Sharing Account (*)	Article 22/1- (i)	15.85	18.82	≤%20
9	Face Values Of Short-Term Borrowings and Debt Instruments (*)	Article 29	-	-	≤%50
10	Face Values Of Long-Term Borrowings and Debt Instruments	Article 29	-	-	≤%200
11	Pledged, Collateral and Mortgages	Article 22/1- (d)	-	-	≤%10
12	Outsourced Services Expenses	Article 26/1	0.47	0.84	≤%2,5

(*)Short-and long-term financial debt ratios are calculated according to equity, other ratios are calculated according to total asset.